
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041273-2024 

Contract

Provision of Air Quality Management Services for the
Breathe London Air Quality Network

Transport for London

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-041273

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0478f2  

Published 20 December 2024, 4:08pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Transport for London

5 Endeavour Square

LONDON

E201JN

Contact

Molly Syms

Email

mollysyms@tfl.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3432224000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041273-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041273-2024
mailto:mollysyms@tfl.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://tfl.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://tfl.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Air Quality Management Services for the Breathe London Air Quality Network

Reference number

GLA 82592

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90731400 - Air pollution monitoring or measurement services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Transport for London (TfL) are procuring this contract on behalf of The Greater London
Authority (GLA) who is procuring a service provider to maintain and operate the next phase
of the Breathe London Network to maintain the GLA funded nodes in order to provide hyper-
local air-quality monitoring across London. for four years starting in October 2024.

Monitoring air pollution is crucial to understanding the risk that toxic air has for us all. The
Breathe London Network plays a crucial role in helping local communities, schools, hospitals
and Londoners understand air pollution and take action to reduce their exposure. The
continuation of the Breathe London Network will build on the successes of previous four
years as well as to improve the network through continuing to engage and inform Londoners
in the most effective ways.

This procurement is to be conducted in accordance with the Open Procedure, under
Directive 2014/24/EU (public) on the award of public sector contracts, as implemented in
the UK by the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)



Page 4 to 7

Value excluding VAT: £1,400,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90731400 - Air pollution monitoring or measurement services

90731800 - Airborne particle monitoring

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The GLA are looking to procure a service provider to continue to maintain the GLA funded
nodes in order to provide hyper-local air-quality monitoring across London. The supplier will
be required to create and manage a website and upload the data from the sensors to this
website which will be publicly available. The supplier is also required to increase engagement
with London boroughs, schools and hospitals.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-020017

/Notice/020017-2024


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vodafone Limited

Berkshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

Companies House

01471587

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,400,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Transport for London

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-04T19:41:58+0100
	TCPDF




